Options is entitled after the adjustments remain the same as that before and are in
accordance with the note to Rule 17.03(13) of the Listing Rules. The adjustments to the
Outstanding Options shall be made pursuant to the Share Option Scheme and in compliance
with the Listing Rules and the supplementary guidance issued by the Stock Exchange on 5
September 2005. The Company will publish a separate announcement regarding the
adjustments to the Outstanding Options and inform the holders of the Outstanding Options
of such adjustments accordingly by written notice to each of them as soon as practicable.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 22 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Rights Issue:

Immediately
after completion

Immediately of the Rights Issue
after completion assuming that none

of the Rights Issue of the Qualifying
assuming that Shareholders
all Qualifying have taken up
Shareholders their entitlements

As at the Latest have taken up their except Mr. Xiang
Practicable Date entitlement in full and the Subscriber

Share % Share % Share %

Mr. Xiang (Note 1) 60,104,000 16.54 661,144,000 16.54 351,764,000 8.80
Mr. Lin (Note 2) 77,696,000 21.38 77,696,000 1.94 77,696,000 1.94

Underwriter/Sub-underwriters/
Placees (Note 5) – – 776,960,000 19.44 2,742,060,000 68.60

Subscriber (and/or the placees)
(Note 3, 4) 59,983,200 16.51 659,815,200 16.51 659,815,200 16.51

Other Public Shareholders 165,572,000 45.57 1,821,292,000 45.57 165,572,000 4.15

363,355,200 100.00 3,996,907,200 100.00 3,996,907,200 100.00

Public Float 165,572,000 45,57 1,821,292,000 45.57 1,553,083,200 38.86

(Note 5, 6)

Notes:

1. Mr. Xiang has undertaken to the Underwriter and the Company that he will and will procure to
subscribe for not less than 291,660,000 Right Shares.

2. As disclosed in the Announcement, Mr. Lin, being the former Director, has undertaken to the
Underwriter and the Company that he will not and will not procure to exercise the subscription
rights attaching to the 77,696,000 Shares owned by him.

3. The Subscriber has undertaken to the Company that the Subscriber will, if required, place out
certain Warrant Shares to independent placees so as to ensure the minimum 25% public float of